GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYUSH

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 482
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25™ JULY, 2023

“SALIANT FEATURES OF AYURSWASTHYA YOJANA”

482 SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:
(a) The salient features of Central Sector scheme namely AYURSWASTHYA Yojana;

(b) The total number of institutes benefitted by this scheme since implementation of the scheme, State/UT-wise; and

(c) The details of funds allocated/disbursed to the selected beneficiaries under the scheme during the last three years, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF AYUSH
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) Sir, the Ministry of Ayush is running a Central Sector Scheme, namely AYURSWASTHYA Yojana having 02 components i.e. (i) AYUSH and Public Health (PHI) (ii) Centre of Excellence (CoE). The AYURSWASTHYA Yojana from Financial Year 2021-22.

Salient features of AYURSWASTHYA Yojana are as under:-
Objective of AYUSH and Public Health (PHI)

i. To promote AYUSH intervention for community health care.
ii. To demonstrate the advantages of AYUSH health care in public health.
iii. To support for implementing Sustainable Development Goal-2 (SDG2) and Sustainable Development Goal -3 (SDG 3) through integrating AYUSH system.
iv. Documentation of the efficacy of AYUSH systems through AYUSH interventions in various public health issues which can be taken up in larger scale for implementation in national health programmes

Objective of sub-component of AYUSH for Sports Medicine under the PHI component

i. Promote the use of AYUSH Interventions in sports medicine for promoting the health and fitness of sports persons.


ii. Promote AYUSH therapeutic interventions for the treatment of sports-related injuries and their rehabilitation.

Objective of Centre of Excellence (CoE)

i. To support the establishment of advanced/ specialized AYUSH medical health units in reputed AYUSH and Allopathic institutions both in the Government and Non-Government sectors.

ii. To support creative and innovative proposals for establishment and upgradation of both functions and facilities of reputed institutions to strengthen competencies of AYUSH professionals in education technology, research & innovation and such other fields necessary for promotion of AYUSH at national as well as international level.

iii. To support creative and innovative proposals for prestigious organizations which have well-established buildings and infrastructure, and wish to work for AYUSH systems to the level of Centre of Excellence.

Funding Pattern:

Under the Scheme, financial assistance upto Rs.10.00 Crores and Rs.1.50 Crores are supported under Centre of Excellence (CoE) and AYUSH and Public Health component respectively. Further under Ayush for sports medicine, sub-component of Ayush & Public

Health Component, financial assistance of Rs.1.00 Crore is supported.

Under AYUSH and Public Health and Centre of Excellence (CoE) components, fund are provided for three (03) years in three (03) installments viz. 40%, 40% and 20%. Under the sub-component of Ayush for sports medicine, fund is released for 18 months in two installment at the

rate of 60% and 40%.

The detail guidelines (viz. eligibility criteria, utilization of funds etc.) are available in the public domain at https://main.ayush.gov.in/schemes-2/central-sector-scheme/ayurswasthya-

yojana/


(b) and (c) The scheme is implemented since FY 2021-22. Under the scheme, funds are directly released to the eligible organizations/institutes based on the merit of the proposals as per the provision of Scheme guidelines and not allocated to the States / UTs-wise. Under the scheme, 24 institutes/organizations have been supported out of which, projects of few organizations were approved for financial assistance under erstwhile Central Sector Scheme namely i) Promotion of AYUSH Intervention in Public Health Initiatives (PHI) and ii) Central Sector Scheme for assistance to AYUSH organizations (Government / Non-Government Non-Profit) engaged in AYUSH Education/Drug Development & Research / Clinical Research etc. for upgradation to

Centre of Excellence (CoE), which have been merged under Ayurswasthya Yojana.

The details of the fund allocated/disbursed to the organizations/institutes under the

AYURSWASTHYA Yojana since its implementation are placed at Annexure-I.
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ANNEXURE -1

The details of the funds allocated and disbursed to the institutions/organizations under

AYURSWASTHYA Yojana, since its implementation:-

(Rs. In lakhs)

S. Name of the organization State / UTs | Funds Fund disbursed
No. Allocated 202122 | 202223
/Sanctioned** ) )
1. | Government Ayurvedic College,
Assam 1000.00 400.00
Jalukabari
2. | SDM College of Nautropath and | Madhya 879.00 175.80
Yogic Sciences, Ujjrre Pradesh .
3. | Society for Welfare of the
200.00
Handicapped Persons, Bharosa, | West Bengal 10.00
Durgapur
4. | Regional Research Institute of
Jammu and
Unani Medicine (RRIUM), 707.16 282.87
‘ Kashmir
Srinagar
5. | Rajeev Gandhi  Government | Himachal 500.00 1141
Ayurveda College, Paprola, Pradesh .
6. | Indian Institute of Technology,
Rajasthan 1000.00 400.00
Jodhpur
7. | Institute of Liver and Biliary
Delhi 992.71 397.08 260.63
Sciences (ILBS), New Delhi
8. | Arya Vaidya Sala (AVS),
Y Y ( ) Kerala 664.45 265.78
Kottakkal, Malappuram,
9. | Jamia Hamdard Deemed to be .
o Delhi 1000.00 400.00
University
10| Banaras Hindu University Uttar 500.00 142 .45
Pradesh
11| Patanjali Ayurveda Hospital,
‘ Uttarakhand 1000.00 400.00
Haridwar
12| National Institute of Mental
Health and  Neurosciences | Karnataka 975.02 390.01 84.75
(NIMHANS), Bangalore


13| National Institute of Ayurveda, ‘
‘ Rajasthan 439.35 175.74 127.88
(NIA), Jaipur
14| Ayurved Seva Sangh's Ayurved
Maharashtra 130.20 42.65
Mahavidyalaya, Nashik
15| Molecular Diagnostics
Counseling Care & Research | Tami Nadu 150.00 60.00
Centre, Coimbatore
16{ Shrir B M Kankanawadi
Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, | Karnataka 123.10 24.62
Karnataka
17| National Institute of Siddha,
‘ Tamil Nadu 149.98 59.99
Chennai
18| CIMR, AIIMS, New Delhi Delhi 964.12 204.61
19| Central Ayurveda Research
_ Karnataka 724.80 20.00
Institute, Bengaluru
20| Srinath Manav Sewa Mandal,
_ . Mabharashtra 149.52 29.90
Parli Mumbai
21| Directorate of Ayush,
Mabharashtra 80.00 16.00
Mabharashtra
22| All India Institute of Ayurveda 897.51
_ Delhi 288.31
(AITA), New Delhi
23| Institute  of Teaching and
‘ ‘ 149.96
Research in Ayurveda (ITRA), | Gujarat 29.99
Jamnagar
24| Tilak Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, 87.33
Maharashtra 20.92
Pune,
*k Projects of few organizations were approved for financial assistance under erstwhile

Central Sector Schemes.

